08-17-2001 FORM PTO-1595 **RF** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE **SHEET** (REV 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office Attorney Dkt. No. OHIOZG0102 OMB No. 0651-011 (exp.4/94) 101814346 To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): AIRMAT SYSTEMS LIMITED Name: OHIO BLOW PIPE COMPANY Internal Address: \_\_\_\_\_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [ ] Yes [ X ] No Street Address: 446 East 131st Street 3. Nature of conveyance: [ X ] Assignment Merger Cleveland Security Agreement [ ] Change of Name City: Ohio/USA 44108 State/Country: Execution Date: 4/26/00 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [ ] Yes [X ] No Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 4,737,175, Issued 4/12/88 Additional Numbers attached? [ ] Yes [X] No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [ 1 ] 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) .....\$\frac{40.00}{} Name: Warren A. Sklar Internal Address: [X] Enclosed [ X ] Authorized to be charged to deposit account Renner, Otto, Boisselle & Sklar, LLP Street Address: 1621 Euclid Avenue, 19th Flr. (for deficiences) 8. Deposit account number: Cleveland 18-0988 City: \_ ZIP: \_44115 Ohio State: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature.

> Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Total number of pages including cover sheet attachments, and document: [ 4 ]

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

Signature

of the original document.

26,373

Reg. No.

Warren A. Sklar

Name of Person Signing

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 26 day of April 2000 BETWEEN

AIRMAT SYSTEMS LIMITED (formerly Bennelong Limited) (in Administrative Receivership) a private limited company incorporated under the laws of England (registered no. 1895590) whose registered address is at Stanhope House, 457 Kingston Road, Ewell, Epsom, Surrey KT19 0PB (hereinafter called "the Assignor") of the one part and OHIO BLOW PIPE COMPANY, a company incorporated under the laws of the State of Ohio, USA of 446 East 131<sup>st</sup> Street, Cleveland, Ohio, USA (hereinafter called "the Assignee") of the other part.

## **WHEREAS**

- (A) The Assignor is the proprietor of United States Patent No. 4,737,175 (hereinafter called "the Patent"), having acquired all the right, title and interest in the Patent pursuant to an agreement dated 23 March 1999 between Rokesmith Limited (formerly Airmat Systems Limited) and Airmat Systems Ltd (formerly Bennelong Limited).
- (B) The parties hereto have agreed that the Patent should be transferred by the Assignor to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter set forth.

## **NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSES:**

(1) Pursuant to the agreement and in consideration of the sum of US\$17,000 (Seventeen Thousand US Dollars) now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee, with full title guarantee, the Patent, the right, title and interest therein and all the rights, powers, privileges and immunities conferred on the proprietor thereof by the grant of the Patent free from all incumbrances and including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Patent which may have occurred prior to the date hereof TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely.

MP1282 2/...

REEL: 012066 FRAME: 0038

(2) Convenant for Further Assurance

The Assignor and the Receivers covenant that at the request and cost of the Assignee will do all

such acts and execute all such documents as may reasonably be necessary to secure the vesting

in the Assignee of all rights assigned to the Assignee hereunder or to register the interest of the

Assignee and to enable the Assignee to become registered as proprietor of the Patent.

(3) <u>Delivery</u>

The Receivers and the Assignor confirm that on completion of this Agreement they will make

available for collection by the Assignee all documents in their possession in all media which

concern or embody the Patent and any right, title and interest in the Patent, including without

limitation, all documents and materials involving or relating to all assignment of and/or licences

granted in respect of the Patent.

(4) <u>Warranties</u>

The Assignor warrants that: -

(a) it is not prevented in any way from making this Assignment;

(b) it does not require licences in relation to any intellectual property or

other rights belonging to any third party in respect of the Patent.

(5) <u>Law</u>

This Assignment shall be subject to English law and the parties submit to the exclusive

jurisdiction of the English Courts.

MP1282 3/...

PATENT REEL: 012066 FRAME: 0039

IN WITNESS whereof the parties have executed this Assignment the day and year first above written	ten.
---	------

Executed for and on behalf of the said	)	(signature)
AIRMAT SYSTEMS LIMITED	)	(name) Lee Antony Manning
BY THE RECEIVER	)	(capacity) Toint Administratuelleum
	)	
in the presence of	)	(signature)
	)	(name) Darra Masters.
Executed for and on behalf of the said	)	(signature) Award A. fahren
OHIO BLOW PIPE COMPANY	)	(name) DWARD G. FAKCRIS
	)	(capacity) PRESIDENT/CEO
	)	1. 11
in the presence of	)	(signature) William Roberts
	)	(name) Brushi Roberts

MP1282: Assn 9

**RECORDED: 08/08/2001** 

PATENT REEL: 012066 FRAME: 0040